KRS 286.8-060 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, at the time of filing an application or 

renewal for registration as a mortgage loan company or mortgage loan broker, the 

applicant shall post corporate surety bonds in an amount not less than two hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for mortgage loan companies and not less than 

fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for mortgage loan brokers.  

(2) Every bond shall provide for suit thereon by any person who has a cause of action 

under this subtitle. The total liability of the surety, to all persons, cumulative or

[...]

The executive director may levy a civil penalty against any person who violates any 

provision of or any administrative regulation promulgated under this subtitle or order 

issued by the executive director under this subtitle. The civil penalty shall be not less 

than one thousand dollars ($1,000) nor more than twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) per violation, plus the state's costs and expenses for the examination, 

investigation, and prosecution of the matter, including reasonable attorney's fees and 

court costs. 

SECTION 26.   A NEW SECTION OF SUBTITLE 8 OF KRS CHAPTER 286 

IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

[...]

KRS 360.100 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) The following definitions apply for the purposes of this section: 

(a) "High-cost home loan" means a loan other than an open-end credit plan or a 

reverse mortgage transaction in which: 

1. The principal amount of the loan is greater than fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000) and does not exceed two hundred thousand dollars 

($200,000); 

2. The borrower is a natural person; 

3. The debt is incurred by the borrower primarily for personal, family, or 

household purposes; 

4. The loan is secured by a mortgage on residential real property or

[...]

KRS 360.100 is amended to read as follows:
	(1)The following definitions apply for the purposes of this section:
	(a)"High-cost home loan" means a loan other than an open-end credit plan or a reverse mortgage transaction in which:
	1.The principal amount of the loan is greater than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and does not exceed two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000);
	2.The borrower is a natural person;
	3.The debt is incurred by the borrower primarily for personal, family, or household purposes;
	4.The loan is secured by a mortgage on residential